

Granted

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 22 1999

CLERK

Nos. 98-1701 and 98-1706

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INDEPENDENT TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO),
Petitioners,

v.

GARY LOCKE ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
THE INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF SHIPPING
AND THE INTERNATIONAL GROUP OF
PROTECTION AND INDEMNITY CLUBS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN
Counsel of Record
JOHN TOWNSEND RICH
HEATHER H. ANDERSON
SHEA & GARDNER
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 828-2000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

OF COUNSEL:
ROBERT T. BASSECHES
SHEA & GARDNER

October 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. International Conventions To Which The United States Is A Party Have Established Comprehensive Standards For Vessel Operation, Crew Competence, Construction, And Design	7
A. International Shipping Standards Have Proliferated In Recent Years	8
B. The United States' Role In And Preference For The International Regime	11
C. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Belittled The Commitment Of The United States To Uniform International Standards	13
D. Summary	16
II. Permitting State Co-Regulation Would Put The United States In Violation Of Specific Treaty Obligations And Have A Profound Adverse Impact On U.S. Foreign Relations And International Commerce	16
A. Enforcement Of The Washington Regulations Will Violate Specific United States' Treaty Obligations	17
B. State Co-Regulation Would Undermine The United States' Foreign Affairs Power	24
C. State Co-Regulation Could Seriously Burden Foreign Commerce	26

D. Summary 26
 CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: Page

American Dredging Co. v. Miller, 510 U.S. 443 (1994) . 26
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond, 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*, 471 U.S. 1140 (1985) 13
Cook v. United States, 288 U.S. 102 (1933) 16
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 24
Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 435 U.S. 151 (1978) 4–5, 7, 8, 9
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp., 466 U.S. 243 (1984) 16
United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942) 24
Washington v. W. C. Dawson & Co., 264 U.S. 219 (1924) 26

STATUTES:

Act of Mar. 3, 1851 (superseded by Rev. Stat. § 4283), 46 U.S.C. App. § 183 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) 4
 Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-324, 110 Stat. 3901 12, 25
 § 602(a), 110 Stat. 3928 12
 Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484 3, 4, 16
 § 1018, 104 Stat. 505, 33 U.S.C. § 2718 (1994) . *passim*
 § 1018(a), 104 Stat. 505, 33 U.S.C. § 2718(a) (1994) .. 3
 § 1018(c), 104 Stat. 506, 33 U.S.C. § 2718(c) (1994) .. 3
 § 4115(a), 104 Stat. 517, 46 U.S.C. § 3703a (1994) .. 15
 § 4202(c), 104 Stat. 532, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(2) (1994) 4
 § 5002(n), 104 Stat. 552, 33 U.S.C. § 2732 (1994) 4
 § 8202, 104 Stat. 571, 43 U.S.C. § 1656(e) (1994) 4
 Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424 5, 7

Port and Tanker Safety Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-474, 92 Stat. 1471	11, 13, 14
§ 5, 92 Stat. 1483	13
26 U.S.C. § 9509 (1994)	4
46 U.S.C. Ch. 37 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	11
46 U.S.C. § 391a(6) (1982) (repealed)	13
46 U.S.C. § 3203 (Supp. III 1997)	12
46 U.S.C. § 3703(a) (1994)	13, 14, 15
46 U.S.C. § 3703a (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	25
46 U.S.C. § 3711(a) (1994)	22
46 U.S.C. § 9101 (1994)	22
46 U.S.C. § 9101(a)(2)(A) (1994)	22
46 U.S.C. § 9101(a)(3) (1994)	23
46 U.S.C. § 9101(a)(4)(A) (1994)	23

REGULATIONS:

33 C.F.R. Part 80 (1998)	11
33 C.F.R. Part 81 (1998)	11
33 C.F.R. Part 82 (1998)	11
33 C.F.R. Part 96 (1998)	12
33 C.F.R. Part 151 (1998)	11
33 C.F.R. Part 155 (1998)	11
33 C.F.R. Part 157 (1998)	11
33 C.F.R. Part 158 (1998)	12
46 C.F.R. Part 10 (1998)	12
46 C.F.R. Part 12 (1998)	12
46 C.F.R. Part 15 (1998)	12

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS:

Convention on the Intergovernmental Maritime Consultative Organization, Mar. 6, 1948, 9 U.S.T. 621, 289 U.N.T.S. 3, as amended, <i>reprinted in</i> 6C Benedict on Admiralty, Doc. No. 12-1 (7th rev. ed. 1999)	11
---	----

Convention on the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea, Oct. 20, 1972, 28 U.S.T. 3459, 1050 U.N.T.S. 16 (“COLREGS”), as amended, 35 U.S.T. 575, 1323 U.N.T.S. 353, <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 3-4 (7th rev. ed. 1999)	8, 10, 11
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, Nov. 29, 1969, 973 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>reprinted in</i> 6A Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 6-3 (7th rev. ed. 1999), and later protocols, <i>reprinted in</i> 6A Benedict on Admiralty Doc. Nos. 6-4, 6-4A, and 6-4B (7th rev. ed. 1999)	10
International Convention on the Establishment of an International Fund for Compensation for Oil Pollution Damage, Dec. 18, 1971, 1110 U.N.T.S. 57, <i>reprinted in</i> 6A Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 6-8 (7th rev. ed. 1999), and later protocols, <i>reprinted in</i> 6A Benedict on Admiralty Doc. Nos. 6-9, 6-9A, and 6-9B (7th rev. ed. 1999)	10
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, Nov. 2, 1973, 34 U.S.T. 3407, 1313 U.N.T.S. 3 (“MARPOL”) (entered into force Mar. 30, 1983), and its 1978 Protocol, Feb. 17, 1978, 17 I.L.M. 546, 1340 U.N.T.S. 61 (entered into force Oct. 2, 1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 6A Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 6-1 (7th rev. ed. 1999) . . . <i>passim</i>	
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, Nov. 1, 1974, 32 U.S.T. 47, 1184 U.N.T.S. 2 (“SOLAS”) (entered into force May 25, 1980), and its 1978 Protocol, Feb. 17, 1978, 32 U.S.T. 5577, 1226 U.N.T.S. 237 (entered into force May 1, 1981), as amended, <i>reprinted in</i> 6D Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 14-1 (7th rev. ed. 1999) <i>passim</i>	
International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watchkeeping for Seafarers, July 7, 1978, S. Exec. Doc. No. 96-1 EE, 1361 U.N.T.S. 2 (“STCW”) (entered into force Apr. 28, 1984, for	

the United States Oct. 1, 1991), and its July 7, 1995 amendments (not yet officially reported), <i>reprinted in</i> 6D Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 14-6 (7th rev. ed. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
International Management Code for the Safe Operation of Ships and for Pollution Prevention, Nov. 4, 1993 (“ISM Code”), <i>reprinted in</i> 6D Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 14-2 (7th rev. ed. 1999)	9
STCW Code, July 7, 1995, < http://www.amsa.gov.au/imo/secure/codes-conventions/code-stcw-at2.html >	9
United Nations Agreement Relating to the Implementation of Part XI of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982, July 28, 1994, S. Treaty Doc. No. 103-39 at 263, U.N. Doc. A/RES.48/263, 33 I.L.M. 1309 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 6C Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 10-6A (7th rev. ed. 1999)	12
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, S. Treaty Doc. No. 103-39 at 99 (submitting Convention to the Senate for ratification), 1833 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Nov. 16, 1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 6C Benedict on Admiralty Doc. No. 10-6 (7th rev. ed. 1999)	10, 12, 14, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

135 Cong. Rec. 18,745 (1989)	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-653 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779	5
S. 686, 101st Cong. (1990)	4
S. Exec. Doc. No. 96-1 EE (1979)	<i>passim</i>
S. Treaty Doc. No. 103-39 (1994)	12, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

56 Fed. Reg. 44,051 (Sept. 6, 1991)	15
---	----

59 Fed. Reg. 36,826 (July 19, 1994)	23
61 Fed. Reg. 58,804 (Nov. 19, 1996)	13
62 Fed. Reg. 34,506 (June 26, 1997)	12
62 Fed. Reg. 51,188 (Sept. 30, 1997)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Craig H. Allen, <i>Federalism in the Era of International Standards: Federal and State Government Regulation of Merchant Vessels in the United States (Part II)</i> , 29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 565 (1998)	10, 11
Benedict on Admiralty (7th rev. ed. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
IMO Guidelines on the Grant of Consultative Status, <i>Basic Documents Volume I</i> , IMO London 1986	2
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	14
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 1999</i> (available at < http://www.acda.gov/state >)	14
